

10-1600

10-1618

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Susan B. Long and David Burnham,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

v.

Office of Personnel Management,  
*Defendant - Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE/REPLY**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

January 30, 2012

Counsel for Appellants/Cross-Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. OPM Cannot Withhold Anonymous Organizational Component Codes and Duty-Station Records.....	7
A. Exemption 6 Does Not Exempt Records Unconnected to Identifiable People.....	8
B. Without Names, the Organizational Component and Duty-Station Records Are Unconnected to Identifiable People.....	11
C. Even if Exemption 6 Applied to Anonymous Records, Release of the Anonymous Organizational Component Codes and Duty-Station Records Would Not Invade Personal Privacy.....	14
D. There Is a Significant Public Interest in the Organizational Component Codes and Duty-Station Records.....	19
II. OPM Cannot Withhold Names, Organizational Component Codes, and Duty-Station Information on Over 40% of the Federal Civilian Workforce.....	27
A. OPM Has Not Demonstrated a Privacy Interest in the Withheld Records.....	28
B. The Public Interest in Disclosure of the Withheld Records Is Significant.....	42

CONCLUSION..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Department of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> 130 S. Ct. 777 (2009).....	9
<i>ACLU v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011). ....	31, 47, 49, 51, 52, 53
<i>Associated Press v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009). ....	15, 28, 30, 48
<i>Avondale Industries Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 90 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 1996). ....	53, 54
<i>Bartholdi Cable Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997). ....	32
<i>Consumers’ Checkbook Center for the Study of Services v. United States Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009). ....	12
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976). ....	8, 31, 39
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011). ....	15
<i>Hopkins v. United States Department of Housing &amp; Urban Development</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991). ....	54
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007). ....	29

*Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture*,  
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . . 53

*NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978). . . . . 54

*National Association of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . . 31, 47, 48

*National Cable Television Association v. FCC*,  
479 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1973). . . . . 35

*National Archives and Records Administration v. Favish*,  
541 U.S. 157 (2004). . . . . 52

*United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994). . . . . 35

*United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom  
of Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989). . . . . 2, 3, 12, 27, 32, 43, 46, 51, 52, 53, 54

*United States Department of State v. Ray*,  
502 U.S. 164 (1991). . . . . 9, 27, 47, 53

*United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.*,  
456 U.S. 595 (1982). . . . . 9, 10

*Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*,  
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982). . . . . 25, 26

*Wood v. FBI*,  
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . . 10, 27, 35

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULE, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND  
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

5 C.F.R. § 293.311(a). . . . . 14, 15, 29

32 C.F.R. § 310.22(b)(5)(i)(A). . . . . 28, 29

*Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 2006*, Pub. L. No.  
104-231, 110 Stat. 3048. . . . . 14

Freedom of Information Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)(ii). . . . . 18, 41  
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(D). . . . . 18, 40  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b). . . . . 19  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1). . . . . 9  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6). . . . . 2, 9  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7). . . . . 9

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 10(a).. . . . . 24, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong, 2d Sess. (1966),  
*reprinted in* 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418 . . . . . 8, 10, 17, 29

United States Constitution, Amendment I. . . . . 50
